County of Frederick, Virginia, being tax map number 63-A-37 located at 3266 Valley Pike. 

2. The Frederick County Board hereby finds that:  
a. The subject real property, along with improvements currently located thereon, is assessed at a total 

of Five Hundred Two Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($502,000) and the cost of the intended 
improvements is expected to be Nine Million Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents 
($9,900,000.00).  

b. The real property taxes that were paid by the subject property’s owner for tax year 2024 were Two 
Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Dollars and Twenty Cents ($2,560.20). The increase in value caused 
by the proposed improvements could result in an increase in the amount of total tax on this real 
property to the amount of Fifty One Thousand Three Hundred Forty Nine Dollars and Fifty Five 
Cents ($51,349.55). 

3. The Board finds that CLINE MANOR VA LLC is an organization that proposes to develop housing